

No. 06-1322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.
PAUL HOLOWECKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

May 2007

RAE T. VANN
LAURA ANNE GIANTRIS
Counsel of Record
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE MERE ACT OF SUBMITTING TO THE EEOC A PRE-CHARGE “INTAKE QUESTIONNAIRE” WILL SATISFY THE ADEA’S CHARGE FILING REQUIREMENTS WHEN THE AGENCY DOES NOT TREAT THE FORM AS A CHARGE.....	6
A. Under EEOC Procedural Rules, “Intake Questionnaires” Generally Are Not Processed As Charges.....	7
B. The Federal Circuit Courts Of Appeals Disagree On Whether, And Under What Circumstances, The Submission Of An EEOC Intake Questionnaire Might Be Sufficient To Accomplish A Charge Filing	8
II. EXCUSING PLAINTIFFS’ OBLIGATION TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES PREVENTS THE EEOC FROM DISCHARGING ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO INVESTIGATE AND CONCILIATE, WHILE ALSO UNDERMINING EMPLOYER EFFORTS TO RESOLVE CLAIMS INFORMALLY	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The EEOC Cannot Fulfill Its Statutory Duty To Provide Notice To Employers And Conciliate Claims Of Employment Discrimination Where The Parties Claiming Unlawful Discrimination Are Permitted To Bypass The Charge Filing Process And Proceed Directly To Court.....	12
B. Waiving A Plaintiff’s Obligation To File A Charge Would Unduly Hamper Employer Efforts To Address And Resolve Workplace Misconduct Without Resort To Litigation	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	14
<i>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Casavantes v. California State University</i> , 732 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5, 9
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Dean v. American Security Insurance Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Diez v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1996)	5, 10
<i>Dorn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 131 Fed. Appx. 462 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 937 (2005).....	5, 9
<i>Early v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	16
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>Perkins v. Silverstein</i> , 939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5, 10
<i>Philbin v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Pijnenburg v. West Georgia Health System, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Price v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 687 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Rogers v. Exxon Research & Engineering Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Schlueter v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 1998)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Steffan v. Meridian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1988)	5, 10
<i>Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5, 10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....	4, 12, 13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC Compliance Manual § 1 (June 2001)	7
EEOC Compliance Manual § 1.7, Office Visitor Requests (June 2001).....	7, 8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.4, Pre-Charge Counseling (Aug. 2002)	8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.5, Drafting the Charge/Complaint (Oct. 2002)	7
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.7, Docketing and Disposition of Charges/Complaints (Aug. 2002).....	8
EEOC Compliance Manual § 3.1, Introduction (June 2001)	8
